
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 
Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing  

When calling please ask for: 

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy & Governance 

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523 224 

Date: 15 January 2021 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel 

Terry Daubney Dennis Smith 
 

Substitutes 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Gillian Martin 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end of 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2021 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING – VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 



 

 

 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and financially 
sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing available for all who 
need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet the 

needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
 

Good scrutiny: 
 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery of the 

Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and improving the 

delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, prompt 

reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 

scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 

mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and members 
are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 23rd November 2020, published on the Council’s website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.  

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday 19 January 2021 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable.  
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct.  
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm on 
Tuesday 19 January 2021. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman will respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 19 January. 
 

6.   HOMELESSNESS UPDATE   
  
 The Committee will receive a verbal update from the Housing Needs Manager 

on the current homelessness situation. 
 

7.   RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROJECT UPDATE 
(HOUSING)  (Pages 7 - 12) 

  
 The Committee will receive a report on the progress made against the 

objectives of the Housing RCT Project.  This agenda item will be led by the 
Service Improvement Manager.  
 



 

 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee review this report and agree any 
observations or comments it wishes to pass to the Executive. 
 

8.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN - REVENUE BUDGET 
AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22  (Pages 13 - 36) 

  
 The Committee will scrutinise the 2021/22 budget.  This agenda item will be 

led by the Housing Finance Manager.   
 
Recommendation 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the draft budget projections and and 
and make observations to the Executive on: 
  

1. the rent level for Council dwellings be increased by 1.25% from the 20/21 

 level with effect from 1 April 2021 within the permitted guidelines  

contained within the Government’s rent setting policy; 

2. the average weekly charge for garages rented by both Council and  

non-Council tenants be increased by 50 pence per week excluding VAT  

from 1 April 2021; 

3. the service charges in senior living accommodation be increased by 30  

pence per week from 1 April 2021 to £19.80; 

4. the recharge for energy costs in senior living accommodation be  

increased by 50 pence per week from1 April 2021; 

5. the revised HRA Business Plan for 2021/22 to 2024/25 as set out in  

Annexe 1 be approved;  

6. the approval change for the fees and charges as set out in Annexe 2 is  

noted 

7. the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes as shown in  

Annexe 3 be approved; 

8. the financing of the capital programmes be approved in line with the  

resources shown in Annexe 4 
 

9.   ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22  (Pages 37 - 48) 
  
 The Committee will receive an updated strategy following the 

recommendations of the Committee regarding the scope of the Strategy and 
those made through the Attitudes to Council Housing: Pride or Prejudice 



 

 

Review.  This agenda item will be led by the Head of Housing Operations.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee review the report and comment on the approach outlined 
for developing the new 2022-27 HRA Asset Management Strategy and the 
interim action plan for 2021. 
 

10.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS 
CONTRACT  (Pages 49 - 56) 

  
 To update the Committee on the latest developments regarding the contract.  

This agenda item will be led by the Operations Manager. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee note the report and provide officers with any observations 
or queries. 
 

11.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 57 - 64) 
  
 The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is responsible for managing its 

work programme. 
 
The work programme (attached) takes account of items identified on the latest 
Executive Forward Programme (Annexe 2) as due to come forward for 
decision. 
  
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recomm
[...]
llr Mark 
Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and 
Commercial Services 

  
Head of Service:   Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations  
  
Key decision: Yes  
  
Access: Public  
 

1. Purpose and summary 
 

 
1.1.1 The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider the 

proposals identified within this report and make any observations for 
consideration by the Executive. 

 

2. Recommendation  
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the draft budget projections and 
make observations to the Executive on: 
  

1. the rent level for Council dwellings be increased by 1.25% from the 20/21 
level with effect from 1 April 2021 within the permitted guidelines contained 
within the Government’s rent setting policy; 

2. the average weekly charge for garages rented by both Council and non-
Council tenants be increased by 50 pence per week excluding VAT from 1 
April 2021; 

3. the service charges in senior living accommodation be increased by 30 pence 
per week from 1 April 2021 to £19.80; 

4. the recharge for energy costs in senior living accommodation be increased by 
50 pence per week from1 April 2021; 

5. the revised HRA Business Plan for 2021/22 to 2024/25 as set out in Annexe 1 
be approved;  

6. the approval change for the fees and charges as set out in Annexe 2 is noted 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.



 

 

7. the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes as shown in Annexe 3 be 
approved; 

8. the financing of the capital programmes be approved in line with the 
resources shown in Annexe 4 

 

3. Reason for the recommendation  
 

In order to approve the use of reserves and resources to fund Waverley 
Borough Council’s Landlord Services, the 30 year maintenance programme, 
deliver proposals for building new affordable homes and investment stock 
remodelling.  

 

 

4. Background  
 

4.1 This report outlines the budgets to be included within the annual review and 
contains the update of the HRA 30 year Busines
[...]
n monthly performance reports. 

 

4.7 The Business Plan assumes modest growth in staffing levels to meet 
compliance legislation and housing development plans. Further information on 
this will be covered in Section 6.1 Resource. 

 

4.8 The Government implemented major changes to HRA finances in 2016 with 
statutory annual rent reductions of 1% for four years.  In 2019 the Government 
announced that providers of social housing would be permitted to increase 
average weekly rents by the previous September CPI (Consumer Price Index) 
plus additional 1% for five years from April 2020. 

 

4.9  2021/22 will be the second of five years when the additional 1% is available.  
However, it is proposed to limit the additional percentage to 0.75% in 
recognition of the current economic situation. CPI has fallen during the last year 
as a result of Covid-19 related economic slowdown and was 0.5% in 
September 2020. This is 1.5% lower than the Bank of England target used in 
the HRA Business Plan and the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

4.10 The 2% CPI assumption has changed in the new HRA Business Plan for the 
years 22/23 (now 1.3%) and 23/24 (now 1.9%) in line with the General Fund 
revised assumptions that uses the OBR-central economic scenario published 
by HM Treasury in November 2020. From 24/25 CPI assumed to be 2%. 

 

4.11 Although spend on the core programme and maintenance is lower in 
2020/21 due to Covid-19, it is proposed to increase rents although less than the 
maximum permitted under Government rent policy published in February 2019  
in order to fund the future new build and re-modelling capital programme that 
has continued throughout 2020/21. 

 

4.12 Annual increases are also considered because of the cumulative effect on 
future rental streams on the HRA business plan as they affect the base rent 
from which all future rents are calculated. The Business Plan assumes that in 
2022/23 to 2024/25 average rents are increased by the maximum all
[...]
of the scenarios i.e. 1.5%, 1.25%, 0%, by 

Page 16



 

 

number of bedrooms. 

 
 

4.21 The draft Housing Service Plan includes an objective to work with tenants 
and the Tenants Panel to support the collection of increased rent in a sensitive 
and proactive way. 
 

4.22  The ongoing garages project aims to reduce the percentage of void garages 
and for them to be let in a timely manner.  The focus for 2021/22 will be letting 
the high demand / low repair cost garage sites. 

 

4.23 It is proposed that the weekly garage rents increase by 50 pence per week.  
Increased average standard rents will be £15.18 (£18.21 inc. VAT for private 
tenants). 

 

4.24 It is proposed that service charges in the eight senior living schemes are 
increased by 30 pence per week bringing the new charge to £19.80 in 2021/22. 
In order to cost recover energy bills it is proposed that the heating 
reimbursement charge be increased by 50 pence per week in line with 
increases expected from the energy sector and expectations of the improved 
energy market during 2021/22. 

 

Fees and Charges 
 
4.25 A proposed schedule of charges for various services to leaseholders and 

shared owners is given in Annexe 2. The income from fees and charges are 
already included in the Business Plan, representing less than 0.25% of total 
income to the HRA p.a. The main source of the fees derive from repairs to 
leasehold buildings.  

 
 
Draft 2021/22 Capital Programme 
 
4.26 The draft Capital Programmes at Annexe 3 shows the proposals estimated 

to be spent in 2021/22 and the following years on each of the three elements to 
the capital programme. 

 
4.27 The draft core programme spend has been affected in 2020/21 by Covid-19 

Page 17



 

 

and contractor performance particularly with regard to vacancy staffing levels.   
 

4.28 The effect of the pandemic and subsequent lockdown measures has been 
mentioned throughout this report and there is uncertainty about how this will 
affect program
[...]
t 
the arrangements for budget monitoring, referred to above, satisfy the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. Budget Monitoring in 2020/21 
shows that the HRA is staying within budget on capital and revenue overall. 

 

Conclusion 

4.44 The team has completed a comprehensive review of the Housing Revenue 
Account and proposes income stream increases, capital works, improvements 
and new build budgeted programmes and the maintenance of healthy reserves 
to deliver the HRA Business Plan objectives. 

 

 

 

5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan   
 

Waverley’s landlord service deals with the management and maintenance of 
existing council homes and delivering housing. The Corporate Strategy aims 
to maximise the availability of housing that meets the needs of local people at 
all income levels and emphasises the value and worth of all residents.  A 
viable business plan needs to be in place to aid delivery of these priorities.  

 

6. Implications of decision  
  

6.1  Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  
Resource implications are contained throughout the report. There is proposed 
growth in staffing costs outlined below: 
 In order to meet the increase in reportable compliance for gas, electrical and 

fire safety it is proposed that an additional Compliance Officer is recruited in 
addition to a data control officer. 

 In recent years the scope and scale of matters under the umbrella of 
compliance has changed in accordance with building construction standards, 
the evolution of existing standards and well publicised tragedies. 

o The proposed new team structure is designed to focus individual 
officer time on specific areas of compliance rather than a broad 
spectrum.    

o Incremental budget cost is £68,000 pa. 
o The capital New Build programme over the next 5 years is expected to 

deliver 153 new homes with a net gain of 79 homes (excluding Right to 

Page 20



 

 

Buy) with further homes delivered on dev
[...]
trategy to be updated to 

ensure it reflects changing 

technologies, in addition to other 

considerations listed on page of the 

report. 

Officers will update the Strategy to 

reflect changes in development and 

technology. 

This item is on the work programme and 

will return to the Committee in the new 

year. 

The new Strategy 

will be for 2021 

– 2026. 

P
age 59



Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21/12/2020 

 

Section B  

Work programme 2020/21  

Subject  Purpose for Scrutiny  
Lead Member /  

Officer  

  

Date for O&S 
consideration  

  

Date for  

Executive 

decision (if 

applicable)  

Housing Revenue 

Account  
To scrutinise the 2021/22 budget. 

Hugh Wagstaff / 

Lindsay Kennedy 
January 2021 

February 

2020 

Asset Management 

Strategy 2021 – 2026 

To receive an updated Strategy following the 

recommendations of the Committee regarding the scope 

of the Strategy July 2018 and those made through the 

Attitudes to Council Housing: Pride or Prejudice Review. 

Hugh Wagstaff January 2021 Spring 2021 

Recovery, Change and 

Transformation Project 

Update (Housing) 

To receive an update on the progress made against the 

objectives of the Housing RCT Project. Includes update 

on Housing maintenance – responsive repairs and voids 

contract. 

Annalisa Howson 
Standing item 

2020 
N/A 

Housing Maintenance – 

Response Repairs and 

Voids Contract 

For the Committee to remain up to date with the latest 

developments regarding the contract. 

Hugh Wagstaff 

/Heather Rigg 
January 2021 N/A 

Corporate Performance 

Report  

To scrutinise the performance of the areas within the 

Committee’s remit. 
Heads of Service 

Quarterly – next 

one January ‘20 
N/A 

Housing Development 

Update 

To receive an update on the current council housing 

developments. 

Andrew Smith/ 

Louisa Blundell 
January 2021 N/A 

Service Plans To consider and contribute to the Service Plans 2021-23 
Hugh Wagstaff / 

Andrew Smith 
Janua
[...]
N - REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Final HRA Budget 2021_22  Annex 1 (002)
	Final HRA Budget 2021_22  Annex 2 (002)
	Final HRA Budget 2021_22  Annex 3.1 Core Pogramme (002)
	Final HRA Budget 2021_22  Annex 3.2 New Housing Development (002)
	Final HRA Budget 2021_22  Annex 4 Reserves (002)

	9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22
	Final_AMS 2022-27 Development - Annexe 1 v2
	Final_AMS 2022-27 Development - Annexe 2

	10. HOUSING MAINTENANCE - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS CONTRACT
	Final_Annexe 1  - HM Procurement Timeline and Milestones

	11. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Annexe 1 OS Work programme flowchart v2




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1 

26.01.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  26 JANUARY 
2021 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr David Else 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Dennis Smith 

 
Also Present 

Cllr Paul Follows, Cllr Jerry Hyman, Cllr Mark Merryweather, Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, 
Cllr Liz Townsend 

 
 

35.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman once the Covid 19 crisis had abated. 
 

36.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Smith of the Waverley Tenants’ 
Panel.  He was substituted by Gillian Martin, also from the Waverley Tenants’ 
Panel. 
 

37.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations in relation to items on the agenda. 
 

38.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

39.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

No questions were received. 
 

40.  HOMELESSNESS UPDATE (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Housing Needs Manager gave a verbal update and answered questions. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2 

26.01.21 
 

 

 Two households are currently in temporary accommodation as they were at 
risk of rough sleeping 

 Three Waverley clients were in the York Road Project, Woking.  These are 
block-booked bed spaces. 

 A rough sleeper count was carried out in November 2020.  Three rough 
sleepers were identified. 

 There was currently one known rough sleeper in Waverley who has refused 
offers of help up to now 

 Modular units were being developed to house rough sleepers.  Elmbridge 
and Reigate and Banstead Councils have provided good examples of the 
use of these type of modular units.  The work regarding modular units in 
Elmbridge and Reigate and Banstead is a result of good joint working across 
the Surrey local authority area. 

 The Council have had to amend the location of the two pods which they 
secured funding for from the Government.  One site had been identified but 
this was then discounted so another site is being looked at which appears to 
be suitable.  There was a deadline of 31 March 2021 to have the modular 
units in place but most authorities including Waverley were going to struggle 
with the deadline, therefore the funding was expected to be carried forward. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Housing Needs Manager and his team for their work. 
 

41.  RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROJECT UPDATE 
(HOUSING) (Agenda item 7.)   

 
The Service Improvement Manager reported that since the end of Spring 2020, staff 
have been recovering the services from the situation caused by the first lockdown.  
Staff continued to collect rents in an empathetic way.  The Council continued to 
perform well on rent collection although it was not meeting its targets.  3% was the 
national average for rent arrears.  Waverley had rent arrears of just under 1%.  At 
the end of December 2020 Waverley’s rent arrears losses totalled £290,000.  872 
tenants had made a universal credit claim.  400 more residents had made claims for 
universal credit since March 2020 which showed the effect the pandemic was 
having on council tenants. 
 
There had been an extension of the rules to not allow evictions during the 
pandemic.  The Service Improvement Manager explained that it was possible to 
take legal action for severe cases of non-payment of rent but this was not a method 
the Council wanted to use.  There was one tenant with very high levels of rent 
arrears at the present time.  Action would not be taken as there were questions 
surrounding the capacity of the tenant. 
 
Progress was being made with re-letting homes, 98 were re-let in quarter three.  
Nineteen were let within target. 
 
The service were clearing the backlog of responsive repairs. 
 
At the end of December 2020, 99.8% of properties had had a gas safety check (five 
homes without a valid certificate).  The team continue to try to make contact with 
the residents to gain access.  Two homes have tenants who are shielding, two 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 3 

26.01.21 
 

cases have escalated accordingly and the fifth access was gained early January 
and safety check completed. 
 
The Capital Works programme was reforecast.  50% of the budget was allocated 
and committed for 2020/21. The 50% underspend remains in the reserve for future 
programmes.   
 
It was stated that it was not the case that people were wanting responsive repairs 
but not letting people have access.  It was further noted that risk assessments were 
carried out before anyone went into a home.  External work at Blunden Court has 
been completed and internal works have commenced.  Refuge flats had also been 
set up for people whilst work was carried out in their homes. 
 
The housing team had implemented new ways of working and were continuing to 
adapt and respond to the changing environment caused by the pandemic. 
 
The Chairman asked whether the Council were building up a log jam of tenants who 
would need to be evicted after the Covid crisis had abated.  The Service 
Improvement Manager explained that the Council had been actively engaging with 
tenants, notices could be served on households with six months’ rent arrears which 
helped to prioritise rent and arrears payments.  Eviction was always a last resort.  
There were only two evictions last year, normally taken to get legal possession of 
the home following serious arrears and the tenant abandoning the home.  Waverley 
has a responsibility to those homeless or threatened with homelessness.  The 
Rents and Homelessness teams work together to advise tenants and make them 
understand the seriousness of the situation.  The Council has a really good track 
record of preventing homelessness. 
 
The Committee commended the work of the service in difficult conditions. 
 
 

42.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN - REVENUE BUDGET AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 (Agenda item 8.)   

 
This agenda item was presented by the Housing Finance Manager.  She said the 
Council had a 30 year rolling business plan.  The new Housing Budget assumed 
business as usual.  Voids had now come back down to normal levels.  Income 
would be £30.3 million with a proposed 1.25% rent rise.  A rent increase was 
needed for capital reinvestment.  Stock maintenance would cost £5.1 million.  The 
core capital programme would cost £5.8 million and would include heating upgrades 
and new kitchens.  There would be 153 new homes over the next 5 years, a net 
gain of 79.  The Right to Buy scheme meant that the Council were losing 15 homes 
per annum.  The opening reserves were £49 million.  There is a predicted 
underspend in 2020/21 due to Covid 19. 
 
The maximum rent increase the Council were permitted under Government rules 
was 1.5%.  Even with the maximum rent increase the loss to Council reserves 
would be £ 2.86 million over 5 years. 
 
Proportions of spending in the capital programme (excluding staff) would be as 
followed: 
25% kitchens and bathrooms.  This would equate to 145 kitchens and 164 
bathrooms. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4 

26.01.21 
 

 

17% safety and compliance.  This would equate to £845,000. 
13% structural works – major refurbishment and internal remodelling.  This would 
equate to £660,000. 
10% heating upgrades 
10% aids and adaptations 
9% roofing 
9% doors and windows 
4% energy efficiency 
3% other 
 
The proposed Housing delivery budget for 2021/22 is £18.3 million.  Capital budget 
estimates for 22/23 to 23/24 are £35.4 million.  The new build budget was much 
higher in 2022/23 at nearly £8000,000.  This was made up of Springfield at £3.4 
million, Ockford Ridge Site E at £1.7 million and Turners Mead at £0.2 million.  In 
response to a question, councillors were told Turners Mead in Chiddingfold would 
see two new properties. 
 
2021/22 total income would be £30.3 million.  Dwellings rent would be £28.8 million 
after the 1.25% increase.  The core budget was £5.8 million. 
 
The budget assumed business as usual and that the service could go into people’s 
homes to carry out work. 
 
Tenants’ Panel Representative Terry Daubney commented that many tenants 
struggled to pay their rents as it was so a 1.25% increase would be difficult for 
them.  He did however understand the need to plan for the future. 
 
The Committee wanted to know where money was coming from for contingencies.  
They were told that it would come from reserves. 
 
Councillors were concerned about fire risks surrounding cladding due to the 
Grenfell Tower tragedy.  The Interim Asset Manager explained that for Waverley the 
issue was less about cladding and more about ensuring appropriate fire breaks and 
doors.  The Housing Development Manager stated that contractors had to 
demonstrate that the materials they were using were safe and the Council’s 
specifications ensured that.  The service were proactive in identifying risks and 
removing them.  The service were also considering the materials used in hard 
landscaping. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Hackett Report was going to introduce new 
responsibilities and more staff would be needed. 
 
It was noted that the HRA Business Plan was linked to other financial strategies. 
 
The Committee were concerned that reserves would be minimal in four years time.  
It was explained that this was because the Council were spending on their current 
stock.  Councillors noted that this left the Council with very little money with which to 
build houses by 2024/25.  The Committee wanted to know at what point officers 
would come to the Council with a proposal to refund the service, especially if it was 
losing 15 houses per year to the Right to Buy Scheme.  The Strategic Director 
explained that the loan structure was done in a way to allow reserves to be built up 
and then spent.  The Council would look at new borrowing rather than restructuring 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5 

26.01.21 
 

existing borrowing.  The Government had revised what was possible regarding 
investments and had taken down the borrowing rate.  
 
Some members of the Committee were concerned that there did not appear to be 
any consideration of the effect of the climate change declaration on then housing 
budget.   It was explained that the Asset Management Strategy dealt with this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. The Committee accepted the proposal that the rent level for Council 
dwellings be increased by 1.25% from the 20/21 level with effect from 1 April 
2021 within the permitted guidelines contained within the Government’s rent 
setting policy. 

2. The Committee accepted that the average weekly charge for garages rented 
by both Council and non-Council tenants be increased by 50 pence per week 
excluding VAT from 1 April 2021. 

3. The Committee accepted that the service charges in senior living 
accommodation be increased by 30 pence per week from 1 April 2021 to 
£19.80. 

4. The Committee accepted that the recharge for energy costs in senior living 
accommodation be increased by 50 pence from 1 April 2021. 

5. The Committee agreed that the revised HRA Business Plan for 2021/22 to 
2024/25 should be approved. 

6. The Committee noted the approval charge for the fees and charges in 
Annexe 2 of the report 

7. The Committee agreed that the Housing Revenue Capital Programmes as 
shown in Annexe 3 of the report should be approved 

8. The Committee agreed that the financing of the capital programmes should 
be approved in line with the resources shown in annexe 4 of the report. 

 
The Committee were happy with how the budget information had been presented to 
them. 
 

43.  ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 (Agenda item 9.)   
 

This agenda item was presented by the Interim Asset Manager.  He noted that 
there had been a 2015 – 2020 Asset Management Strategy.  The new strategy 
would be a 2022 – 27 strategy. 
 
A lot of reference was made in the strategy to the climate change agenda.  The 
Council did not have all the solutions yet and were working closely with energy 
experts. 
 
The key was that the aspirations of tenants were met.  The new strategy would be a 
route map for how the organisation invested in its housing.  There would be a lot of 
consultation with all stakeholders including tenants, the tenants’ panel, members 
and staff. 
 
High level considerations were as follows: 

 Achieving net zero carbon measures against other investment priorities 

 Tenants aspirations against needs 

 Different investment standards 

 Different investment approaches 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 6 

26.01.21 
 

 

 HRA Business Plan 
 

There was a high cost per property to achieve carbon neutrality - £380 million. 
Energiesprong wraparound technology cost about £80,000 per property.  Individual 
EPC recommendations cost £75,000 per property.  The service had to consider 
wider home improvements versus a focus on standard living accommodation for 
kitchens and bathrooms, especially in the light of covid and people being at home 
more.  The service also had to consider wider estate works i.e. kerbside appeal 
(landscaping, bin stores, cycle stores versus external block works as well as 
considering parking, parks and curtilage works.  It had to consider minimum 
statutory decent homes standards versus enhanced modern homes standard and 
enhanced design criteria for the Lifetime Homes Standard versus flexible tenancies 
approach.  It also had to give consideration to the Future Decent Homes Plus 
standard and repair versus replacement investment works.  Thought had to be 
given to a holistic block approach to works and to just in time works. 

 
The work had a link to HRA Business Plan and there had to be consideration of the 
level of reserve for core / new building programmes and the impact of CPI 2% 
increase from 2024/25. 
 
The service were working with Community Development Officers regarding parking 
issues. 
 
It was felt that the Council needed to improve its data so it knew where to invest its 
money regarding energy efficiency.  In the interim houses needed to be brought up 
to energy efficiency level C or B. 
 
The Chairman noted that in order to achieve the Council’s energy efficiency targets 
the Council would need to make two houses a day energy efficient. 
 
It was felt that there needed to be more costs and timescales within the Asset 
Management Strategy Action Plan in order to make it more of a plan and less of a 
list. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a verbal update on the Asset Management Strategy would be a standing item 
on subsequent Housing Overview and Scrutiny Agendas. 
 

44.  HOUSING MAINTENANCE - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS CONTRACT 
(Agenda item 10.)   

 
It was reported that work was on target.   
 

45.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)   
 

The Corporate Policy Manager reported that the progress report on the Asset 
Management Strategy was a standing item on the agenda as was the Corporate 
Performance Report.  The Recovery Change and Transformation Project and the 
Voids Contract would be on the agenda.  There would also be a Housing 
Development update at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting in March along with 
service plans and the Housing Strategy.  The Affordable Housing SPD would come 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 7 

26.01.21 
 

off the agenda as members had had the opportunity to comment.  There would 
need to be an item on the lessons learnt from housing complaints coming to the 
next meeting or the one after that.  The Housing Design Standards Task and Finish 
Group had begun and there would be an update put on the agenda for the 
Committee. 
 
One Councillor felt that the mental health of tenants shouldn’t be low down on the 
list of priorities, especially in the current Covid climate.  Strategic Director Annie 
Righton said mental health would be extremely labour intensive to look at so the 
Committee would need to be focussed with clear achievable outcomes.  It was also 
noted that mental health issues were on the agenda for the Community and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee who were particularly looking at how 
to localise the work Surrey County Council were doing on suicide prevention.  It was 
suggested by the Chairman that Committee members invite themselves to attend 
other committees about this.  It was agreed that the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would look at the issue of mental health at its summer meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the Service Improvement Manager would give brief feedback at 
the next committee meeting regarding ongoing repairs. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.34 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


